



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE NINETH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 20902 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Konkimalla Ramesh, S/o.Konkimalla Narayana Rao, Aged about 49 years, R/o.Savedi Road, Near Rama Devi Mandir, Bhutkarvadi Chowk, Sri Mangala Building, Ahmed Nagar, Maharashtra State.
2. Konkimalla Nagesh, S/o.K.Narayana Rao, Aged about 46 years, R/o.Flat No.4, Kamato Apartment, Jagin Ground, Samen, Propishar Chowk, Ahmed Nagar, Maharashtra State.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer-cum- Tribunal Chairmen, Nandigama, NTR District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Women and Child Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Konkimalla Narayana Rao, S/o.Nagaiah, Aged about 73 years, R/o.Nehru Nagar, Nandigama, NTR District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare the action of the Respondent No.1 in entertaining the Petition No.Senior Citizen

Act/37/2025 filed by the Respondent No.3 for cancellation of the registered Document bearing No.819/1996 dated 02-05-1996, Document No.353/1996 dated 14-02-1996, Document No.532/1993 and 533/1993 and thereby issuing the Notice for conducting enquiry as arbitrary, illegal, beyond jurisdiction and contrary to Sec.23 of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and consequently direct the Respondent No.1 to close the enquiry in pursuant to the Petition No.Senior Citizen Act/37/2025 made by the Respondent in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to the Petition No.Senior Citizen Act/37/2025 made by the 3rd Respondent pending before the 1st Respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.20902 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 14.08.2025 & 04.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Nagendra Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.1 and GP for Women and Child Department for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List the matter after three (03) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//
Fc

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. P.Nagendra Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED: 09/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.20902 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

